

# A165558

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

---

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Respondent,*

and

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES,  
*Real Parties in Interest.*

---

Review of a Decision of the Superior Court,  
San Francisco County, Case No. CJC-19-005043 (Cheng, J.)

---

**APPLICATION BY THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, THE  
CALIFORNIA LIFE SCIENCES ASSOCIATION, THE  
BIOTECHNOLOGY INNOVATION ORGANIZATION, AND  
THE ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY  
ASSOCIATION TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.**

\*Ashley M. Simonsen (Bar No.  
275203)  
Alice L. Phillips (Bar No. 322070)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (424) 332-4782  
Facsimile: (424) 332-4749  
asimonsen@cov.com  
aphillips@cov.com

Michael X. Imbroscio  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Paul W. Schmidt  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Pharmaceutical Research and  
Manufacturers of America, Biotechnology Innovation  
Organization, and Advanced Medical Technology Association*

---

David Gonzalez (Bar No. 215728)  
Cher Gonzalez (Bar No. 210026)  
GONZALEZ GOVERNMENT CONSULTING  
1215 K Street, Suite 1100  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 281-6981  
david@gonzalezconsult.com  
cher@gonzalezconsult.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Life Sciences Association*

Pursuant to Appellate Rule 8.200(c), the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (“PhRMA”), the California Life Sciences Association (“CLS”), the Biotechnology Innovation Organization (“BIO”), and the Advanced Medical Technology Association (“AdvaMed”) respectfully seek leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendant Gilead Sciences, Inc.<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The extensive development and FDA approval process necessarily means that manufacturers of approved medicines exercised reasonable care.....	20
II. The Superior Court’s decision harms patients by disincentivizing pharmaceutical development. ....	27
A. Second-guessing pharmaceutical research decisions with the benefit of hindsight will stifle innovation.....	27
B. The practical consequences of Plaintiffs’ proposed theory of liability will be severe. ....	34
III. The Superior Court’s decision denying Gilead summary judgment is contrary to settled law.....	38
A. Federal law preempts Plaintiffs’ claims related to the timing of TAF-based formulations’ availability.....	38
B. Federal law preempts Plaintiffs’ claim that Gilead should not have sold TDF-based formulations. ....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barcal v. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> (N.D. Ala., Mar. 21, 2016, No. 5:14-CV-01709) 2016 WL 1086028 .....	39
<i>Batoh v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> (D. Conn. 2016) 167 F.Supp.3d 296, 321–22 .....	39
<i>Boone v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> (2020) 335 Conn. 547 .....	40
<i>Brazil v. Janssen Rsch. &amp; Dev. LLC</i> (N.D. Ga., 2016) 196 F.Supp.3d 1351, 1363 .....	39
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049 .....	30, 35
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764.....	24, 25
<i>Chambers v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> (M.D. Ga., Jan. 2, 2018, No. 4:15-CV-00068) 2018 WL 849081.....	41
<i>Evans v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> (D. Haw., Aug. 31, 2020, No. 20-CV-00123) 2020 WL 5189995.....	40
<i>Gustausen v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> (D. Mass., 2017) 272 F.Supp.3d 241, 253–56, <i>aff’d</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir., 2018) .....	39, 40
<i>Kwasniewski v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> (D. Nev., Mar. 30, 2018, No. 2:12–CV–00515) 2018 WL 1567851.....	39
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 1668.....	38

<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc., v. Bartlett</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 472 .....	20, 38, 39, 42, 43
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604 .....	38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Thompson v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> (E.D. Mo., 2014) 993 F.Supp.2d 1007 .....	39
<i>Trejo v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> (2017) 13 Cal. App. 5th 110, 154–55 .....	39, 42, 43
<i>Utts v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 226 F.Supp.3d 166, 185-86 .....	40
<i>Warren v. Boehringer Ingleheim Pharms. Inc.</i> (S.D. Ind., Sept. 8, 2017, No. 1:16-CV-01326) 2017 WL 3970666 .....	42
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555 .....	26, 38, 43
<i>Yates v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> (6th Cir., 2015) 808 F.3d 281 .....	39, 40, 42
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)(2) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 312.20(a)–(b) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 312.21 .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 312.23(a)(8) .....	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b) .....	23
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(2) .....	23



21 C.F.R. § 314.150(a)(2) ..... 24  
21 C.F.R. § 600 et seq. .... 21  
69 Fed. Reg. 28931, 28932 [May 19, 2004] ..... 32  
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603, 49,604 [Aug. 22, 2008] ..... 22  
73 Fed. Reg. 2848, 2851 [Jan. 16, 2008]. ..... 23
